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The Wire Broadcasting Scheme which was started in Kasturbanagar, New Delhi, in May
1958, was extended on 14-1-61 to Lodi
Colony and its adjoining areas so as to cover Lodi Colony, (including Aliganj), Kasturbanagar, Karbala and Prem Nagar Colonies of New Delhi.

Since no funds are available for expansion of the scheme during the Third Five Year Plan, it is not con« templated to extend the scheme to other area.3 in Delhi or to other cities as a Central Government Project.
However, a proposal for the promotion of the scheme with the help of the State Governments, Railway Administration, Local Bodies etc., is at present under consideration.]


TELEVISION SETS IN    DELHI    HIGHER
SECONDARY SCHOOLS

6. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) what are the details of the scheme for providing television sets in all the Higher Secondary Schools of Delhi; how it will be implemented

and the time by when it will be implemented;
and

(b) whether any assistance will be given by the Central Government for purchasing these sets and if so, what assistance will be given?]


t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI SHAM NATH): (a) It is proposed to provide all Higher Secondary Schools in Delhi with Television receiving sets durina the four-year period of the project beginning from 23-10-61. So far, 360 TV sets
have been provided to 177 out of 302 Higher Secondary Schools. Each of these schools has been supplied with one to four TV sets on the basis of the number of sections in the Higher Secondary classes. The time taken for completion of the scheme of providing TV sets will depend upon how soon the remaining schools equip

t[ ] English      translation.
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themselves with A. C. electric supply and other necessary facilities.

(b) The sets are being installed in the schools from out of the Ford Foundation's grant for the purpose.]


f[SALE OF FILMS FOR NON-COMMERCIAL
EXHIBITION

7. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state the income derived by Government from the films sold in 1961-62 for non-commercial exhibition and the expenditure incurred on them?]

preparation of the prints, packing and forwarding charges, excise duty, freight, etc. amounted to Rs. 9-80 lakhs. This expenditure does not take into account the element of cost of production of the films and over-head charges.]


t[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OP INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI SHAM NATH) :
The revenue earned by the Films Division from the sale of prints of films during 1961-62 for non-commercial exhibition amounted to Rs. 15*29 lakhs. The expenditure incurred    on

t [EMPLOYMENT AVENUES FOR FILM INS-
TITUTE TRAINEES

8. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated any scheme for finding employment avenues for the trainees who have passed out of the Film Institute of India;

Ob) if so, what is that scheme; and
(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, what is the reason therefor?]


t[ ] English translation.

